



\$~5 to 94, 142, 151, 153 & 163

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

5.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 411/2023

TARVINDER SINGH & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

JAGDEEP SINGH KAHLON & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain Adv. Addl. Standing
counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi
and Ms. Manisha, Advocates
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

6.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 420/2023

HARMINDER KAUR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

DALJIT KAUR KHALSA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain Adv. Addl. Standing
counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi
and Ms. Manisha, Advocates
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

7.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 447/2023

RAVINDER KAUR SAWHNEY

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

S. HARMEET SINGH KALKA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain Adv. Addl. Standing
counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi



and Ms. Manisha, Advocates
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

8.

+

CONT.CAS(C) 1287/2016
SATNAM KAUR & ORS

..... Petitioners

Through:

Mr. Sumeet Kaur, Advocate

versus

MANJIT SINGH GK & ORS

..... Respondents

Through:

Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

9

+

CONT.CAS(C) 11/2017 & CM APPL. 34436/2021, CM APPL.
34437/2021, CM APPL. 34438/2021, CM APPL. 9718/2022
BALJEET SINGH & ORS

..... Petitioners

Through:

versus

MANJIT SINGH G K & ORS

..... Respondents

Through:

Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

10.

+

CONT.CAS(C) 277/2017
S BALJEET SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

MANJIT SINGH G K & ORS

..... Respondents

Through:

Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE



Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

11.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 485/2017 & CM APPL. 51220/2019
SUNILA AULUCK AND ORS Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sumeet Kaur, Advocate

versus

MANJIT SINGH GK AND ORS Respondents

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

12.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 712/2017
TAJINDER KAPOOR Petitioner

Through:

versus

MANJIT SINGH GK & ORS Respondents

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

Ms. Komal, Advocate.

13.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 714/2019
CHARANIT SINGH SAHOTA Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

MANJIT SINGH GK & ANR Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,



Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

14.

+

CONT.CAS(C) 198/2021

SIMRANJEET KAUR AND ORS Petitioners

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

MANJINDER SINGH SIRSA AND ORS Respondents

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

15.

+

CONT.CAS(C) 595/2021

SMT JASWANT KAUR Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

UDIT PARKASH RAI & ANR. Respondent

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat (SC, GNCTD)
along with Mr. N K Singh, Ms.
Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza
Alam, Advocates

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

16.

+

CONT.CAS(C) 787/2021

PARVEEN BEHL Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

UDIT PRAKASH RAI Respondent

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,



Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

17.

+

CONT.CAS(C) 788/2021

SATWANT KAUR SABHARWAL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

UDIT PRAKASH RAI AND ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

18

+

CONT.CAS(C) 861/2021

HEMA R NAIR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat (SC, GNCTD)
along with Mr. N K Singh, Ms.
56Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza
Alam, Advocates

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

19.

+

CONT.CAS(C) 862/2021

HARVINDER KAUR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Latika Choudhury, Advocate

Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing
Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi



and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

20

+ CONT.CAS(C) 951/2021 & CM APPL 9084/2022

PARAMJEET SINGH Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

UDIT PARKASH RAI AND ORS Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat (SC, GNCTD) along with Mr. N K Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza Alam Advocates

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

21

+ CONT.CAS(C) 16/2022 & CM APPL. 24574/2022, CM APPL. 24575/2022, CM APPL. 24584/2022, CM APPL. 24585/2022

VINOD VERMA Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

Mr. V. Balaji and Mr. Nizamudin, Advocates for DoE.

22.



- + CONT.CAS(C) 403/2022
PUNITA KAUR Petitioner
Through: Mr. Atul Kumar, Advocate (through VC)
- versus
HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
23.
+ CONT.CAS(C) 405/2022
T. P. SINGH Petitioner
Through: Mr. Atul Kumar, Advocate (through VC)
- versus
HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
- 24
+ CONT.CAS(C) 18/2022 & CM APPL. 24576/2022, CM APPL. 24577/2022, CM APPL. 53037/2022
DALIP KAUR & ORS. Petitioners
Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.
- versus
HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain Adv. Addl. Standing counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
- 25
+ CONT.CAS(C) 19/2022 & CM APPL. 24578/2022, CM APPL.



24579/2022

PARAMJIT KAUR BATRA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for DOE
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

26

+

CONT.CAS(C) 21/2022 & CM APPL. 24572/2022, CM APPL. 24573/2022

JAGDEV SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

KULWANT SINGH BAATH & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury and V.Balaji, Advocates for DOE
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mr. V. Balaji and Mr. Nizamudin, Advocates for DoE.

27

+

CONT.CAS(C) 22/2022 & CM APPL. 24582/2022, CM APPL. 24583/2022

HARVINDER KAUR JAGGI & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi



and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate

28

+ CONT.CAS(C) 20/2022 & CM APPL. 23784/2022, CM APPL.
23785/2022

SATWANT KAUR SABHARWAL Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

29

+ CONT.CAS(C) 28/2022

MANDEEP KAUR Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

MANJINDER SINGH SIRSA AND ANR Respondents

Through: Ms. Latika Choudhury, Advocate
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

30

+ CONT.CAS(C) 29/2022

ANITA AWASTHI Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

MANJINDER SINGH SIRSA AND ANR Respondents

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.



Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

31

+

CONT.CAS(C) 32/2022
MOHANJEET KAUR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

MANJINDER SINGH SIRSA AND ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

32

+

CONT.CAS(C) 40/2022 & CM APPL. 24580/2022, CM APPL.
24581/2022

PARVEEN BEHL & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate

33

+

CONT.CAS(C) 42/2022
HARMEET KAUR ANAND

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

MANJINDER SINGH SIRSA AND ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

34

+

CONT.CAS(C) 43/2022 & CM APPL. 19070/2022, CM APPL.



53812/2022

NAVDEEP ADEN & ORS.

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

SATBIR SINGH & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, ASC with Mr. Vivek Gurrani and Mr. Vivek Gaurav, Advocates.

35

+ CONT.CAS(C) 50/2022

AMARJIT SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

MANJINDER SINGH SIRSA AND ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Latika Choudhury, Advocate
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Advocate

36

+ CONT.CAS(C) 63/2022 & CM APPL. 19082/2022, CM APPL. 24568/2022

SURINDER KAUR PURI & ORS.

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

SATBIR SINGH & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. V. Balaji and Mr. Nizamudin, Advocates for DoE.
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.



Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Advocate
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate

37

+ CONT.CAS(C) 131/2022 & CM APPL 20843/2023
MRS TEJINDER PAL GUJRAL Petitioner

Through:

versus

S MANJINDER SINGH SIRSA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

38.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 132/2022
MS BHUPINDER KAUR Petitioner

Through:

versus

S MANJINDER SINGH SIRSA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

39.

+ CONT.CAS(C) 139/2022
MS SUNEETA VOHRA Petitioner

Through:

versus

S MANJINDER SINGH SIRSA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

Me. Hem C Vashishth, Advocate.



40

+

CONT.CAS(C) 138/2022 & CM APPL. 24570/2022

HARDAYAL SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Advocate

41

+

CONT.CAS(C) 145/2022

SH. SWARN SINGH & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through:

versus

MR. DALWINDER SINGH & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

42

+

CONT.CAS(C) 151/2022 & CM APPL. 24711/2022

BHARTI KAUR CHANI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kartik Malhotra, Advocate

versus

SCHOOL MANAGEMENT OF GURU HARKRISHAN PUBLIC
SCHOOL KALKAJI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mr. V. Balaji and Mr. Nizamudin,
Advocates for DoE.

43

+

CONT.CAS(C) 161/2022 & CM APPL. 24712/2022

ARVINDER KAUR KALRA & ANR.

..... Petitioners



- Through: Mr. Kartik Malhotra, Advocate
versus
SCHOOL MANAGEMENT OF GURU HARKRISHAN PUBLIC
SCHOOL, KALKAJI & ORS. Respondents
- Through: Ms. Latika Choudhury, Advocate
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
- 44
+ CONT.CAS(C) 185/2022
SARUTI PARKASH & ANR. Petitioners
- Through: Mr. Mangesh Naik, Advocate
versus
S HARMEET SINGH KALKA & ORS. Respondents
- Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat (SC, GNCTD)
along with Mr. N K Singh, Ms.
Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza
Alam Advocates
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
- 45
+ CONT.CAS(C) 197/2022 & CM APPL. 22957/2022
MS RAVINDER KAUR BHATIA Petitioner
- Through:
versus
S MANJINDER SINGH SIRSA & ORS. Respondents
- Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
- 46
+ CONT.CAS(C) 222/2022
MRS AMARJEET KAUR GROVER Petitioner
- Through:



- versus
S. HARMEET SINGH KALKA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
- 47
+ CONT.CAS(C) 328/2022
JASWANT KAUR Petitioner
Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.
- versus
HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat (SC, GNCTD)
along with Mr. N K Singh, Ms.
Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza
Alam, Advocates
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
- 48
+ CONT.CAS(C) 347/2022
SARABJIT KAUR BHATIA Petitioner
Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.
- versus
HIMANSHU GUPTA AND ORS Respondents
Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat (SC, GNCTD
Services) along with Mr. N K Singh,
Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza
Alam, Advocates
- 49
+ CONT.CAS(C) 348/2022
DHARNI KANT JOSHI Petitioner



Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.
versus
HIMANSHU GUPTA AND ORS Respondents
Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat (SC, GNCTD
Services) along with Mr. N K Singh,
Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza
Alam, Advocates

50
+ CONT.CAS(C) 423/2022
GURVINDER KAUR Petitioner
Through: Mr. Atul Kumar, Advocate (through
VC)
versus
HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Ms. Latika Choudhury, Advocate
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

51
+ CONT.CAS(C) 558/2022
PARVINDER KAUR AND ORS Petitioners
Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.
versus
HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS Respondents
Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat (SC, GNCTD)
along with Mr. N K Singh, Ms.
Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza
Alam, Advocates
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.



Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

52

+

CONT.CAS(C) 568/2022

SURINDER SINGH AND ORS

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat (SC, GNCTD)
along with Mr. N K Singh, Ms.
Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza
Alam, Advocates

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

53

+

CONT.CAS(C) 569/2022

RITU MALHOTRA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kartik Malhotra, Advocate

versus

SCHOOL MANAGEMENT OF GURU HARKRISHAN PUBLIC
SCHOOL, LONI ROAD & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

Mr. V. Balaji and Mr. Nizamudin,
Advocates for DoE.

54

+

CONT.CAS(C) 574/2022

MOHANJEET KAUR AND ORS

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS

..... Respondents



- Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
- 55
+ CONT.CAS(C) 587/2022
AMITA SAKSENA & ORS. Petitioners
Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.
- versus
HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing
Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi
and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
- 56
+ CONT.CAS(C) 591/2022
VANDANA AND ORS Petitioners
Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.
versus
HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS Respondents
Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat (SC, GNCTD
Services) along with Mr. N K Singh,
Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza
Alam, Advocates
- 57
+ CONT.CAS(C) 636/2022 & CM APPL. 32282/2022
PRAVEEN KAUR & ORS. Petitioners
Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet



Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sujeet Kumar Mishra (through VC) and Mr. Kartika Kumar, Advocate for DOE

F65Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

58

+

CONT.CAS(C) 765/2022 & CM APPL. 32454/2022, CM APPL. 12359/2023

GURU HARKRISHAN PUBLIC SCHOOL STAFF WELFARE ASSOCIATION (REGD)

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat (SC, GNCTD Services) along with Mr. N K Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza Alam, Advocates

59

+

CONT.CAS(C) 766/2022

KULJEET KAUR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for DOE

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.



Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

60

+

CONT.CAS(C) 770/2022 & CM APPL. 32573/2022

RANJEET SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

S HARMEET SINGH KALKA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

61

+

CONT.CAS(C) 774/2022

REKHA VOHRA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

62

+

CONT.CAS(C) 776/2022

JATINDER KAUR BHATIA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. V. Balaji and Mr. Nizamudin,
Advocates for DoE.
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

63

+

CONT.CAS(C) 778/2022 & CM APPL. 32807/2022

TARANBIR KAUR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.



- versus
HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS Respondents
Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
- 64
+ CONT.CAS(C) 1066/2022 & CM APPL. 22832/2023
RAMESH CHANDRA SHARMA & ORS. Petitioners
Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.
- versus
HIMANSHU GUPTA Respondent
Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
- 65
+ CONT.CAS(C) 1072/2022
NANKOO & ANR. Petitioners
Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.
- versus
HIMANSHU GUPTA Respondent
Through: Mr. Sujeet Kumar Mishra and Mr.
Kartika, Advocate for DOE
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
- 66
+ CONT.CAS(C) 1096/2022
DHARAMPAL & ANR. Petitioners
Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.
- Versus



HIMANSHU GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

67

+

CONT.CAS(C) 1103/2022 & CM APPL. 16927/2023

HARVINDER SINGH & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

68

+

CONT.CAS(C) 1120/2022

RAMESH & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan, Advocate for GNCTD

69

+

CONT.CAS(C) 1147/2022



VIJAY LAXMI & ORS. Petitioners
Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA Respondent
Through: Ms. Naushad Ahmed Khan, Advocate
for R-1
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

70

+

CONT.CAS(C) 1163/2022

MANJIT KAUR @ MANJEET KAUR Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.
Mr. Avinash K Trivedi for Mr. Chirag
Khurana, Advocates.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS Respondents
Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing
Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi
and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

71

+

CONT.CAS(C) 1188/2022 & CM APPL. 56020/2022

RAJINDER SHARMA & ORS. Petitioners

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.
Mr. Avinash K Trivedi for Mr. Chirag
Khurana, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing
Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi
and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.



Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

72

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1200/2022 & CM APPL. 47700/2022, CM APPL. 56205/2022

UPINDER SINGH & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Advocate

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat (SC, GNCTD Services) along with Mr. N K Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza Alam, Advocates

73

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1201/2022 & CM APPL. 55796/2022, CM APPL. 8656/2023

SUSHIL SHARMA & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.



- 74
+ CONT.CAS(C) 1235/2022
DHARAMVIR SINGH Petitioner
Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.
- versus
HARMIT SINGH KALKA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate
- 75
+ CONT.CAS(C) 1236/2022 & CM APPL. 55799/2022, CM APPL.
8342/2023
RAVINDER KAUR Petitioner
Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.
- versus
HARMIT SINGH KALKA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain Adv. Addl. Standing
counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi
and Ms. Manisha, Advocates
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate
- 76
+ CONT.CAS(C) 1242/2022 & CM APPL. 56206/2022
BHUPINDER KAUR Petitioner
Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet
Singh Bhalla, Advocates.
- versus
HARMIT SINGH KALKA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE



Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate

77

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1255/2022 & CM APPL. 55797/2022, CM APPL. 8343/2023

JASVINDER KAUR JOLLY Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HARMIT SINGH KALKA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

Mr. V. Balaji and Mr. Nizamudin, Advocates for DoE.

78

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1256/2022

VEENA KUMARI SOOD Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for DOE

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

79

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1259/2022

KANWALJIT KAUR Petitioner



Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

Mr. V. Balaji and Mr. Nizamudin, Advocates for DoE.

80

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1281/2022 & CM APPL. 55798/2022, CM APPL. 8605/2023

MANINDER KAUR NAGRA Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

81

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1349/2022 & CM APPL. 53388/2022

PARVINDER KAUR AND ORS Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sumeet Kaur, Advocate

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA AND ORS Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain Adv. Addl. Standing counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates

82

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1373/2022 & CM APPL. 54293/2022

SURINDER KAUR WALIA AND ORS Petitioners

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing



Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates

83

+

CONT.CAS(C) 32/2023

SATINDER KAUR CHHATWAL & ORS. Petitioners

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

84

+

CONT.CAS(C) 115/2023

JASVINDER SINGH & ANR. Petitioners

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Ms. Naushad Ahmed Khan, Advocate for R-1

Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan, Advocate for GNCTD



85

+

CONT.CAS(C) 250/2023

AMARJIT SINGH AND ORS

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Latika Choudhury, Advocate

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.

Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,

Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.

Avneet Kaur, Advocates

Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing

Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi

and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.

86

+

CONT.CAS(C) 342/2023

HARDEEP KAUR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Bharat Singh, Advocate.

versus

S. HARMEET SINGH KALKA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.

Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,

Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.

Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

87

+

CONT.CAS(C) 477/2023

PARMINDER KAUR CHANDHOK

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain Adv. Addl. Standing

counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi

and Ms. Manisha, Advocates

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.

Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,

Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.

Avneet Kaur, Advocates.



88

+

CONT.CAS(C) 478/2023

AMRIK SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain Adv. Addl. Standing
counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi
and Ms. Manisha, Advocates
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

89

+

CONT.CAS(C) 479/2023

ARVINDER KAUR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain Adv. Addl. Standing
counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi
and Ms. Manisha, Advocates
Ms. Latika Choudhury, Advocate

90

+

CONT.CAS(C) 481/2023

JAIDEV SINGH KAPOOR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for
DOE
Mr. Yeeshu Jain Adv. Addl. Standing
counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi
and Ms. Manisha, Advocates
Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra,
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms.
Avneet Kaur, Advocates.



91

+

CONT.CAS(C) 482/2023

SANTOSH KUMARI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

Mr. Yeeshu Jain Adv. Addl. Standing counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates

92

+

CONT.CAS(C) 367/2023

TARWINDER KAUR & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi and Mr. Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, Advocates.

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat (SC, GNCTD Services) along with Mr. N K Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik and Ms. Aliza Alam, Advocates

93

+

CONT.CAS(C) 410/2023

JOGA SINGH AND ORS

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sumeet Kaur, Advocate

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms Latika Choudhury, Advocate for



DOE

Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Addl Standing Counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates.

Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

94

+

CONT.CAS(C) 495/2023

VIMMI RANDHAWA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

HARMEET SINGH KALKA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Inderbeer Singh Alag, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abinash k Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kumar Pandey and Ms. Avneet Kaur, Advocates.

Mr. Yeeshu Jain Adv. Addl. Standing counsel along with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and Ms. Manisha, Advocates

142

+

CONT.CAS(C) 1202/2022

AMARDEEP SINGH & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi, Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, A.S. Babbar, Shreya, Advocates

versus

HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Avneet Kaur along with Mr. Abinash K. Mishra, Advocates

151

+

CONT.CAS(C) 615/2023

PARAMJEET SINGH & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi, Amanpreet Singh Bhalla, A.S. Babbar, Shreya, Advocates



- versus
HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Standing Counsel
Ms. Avneet Kaur along with Mr.
Abinash K. Mishra, Advocates
- 153
+ CONT.CAS(C) 617/2023
HARBANS KAUR AHLUWALIA Petitioner
Through: Mr. Kartik Malhotra, Advocate
versus
SCHOOL MANAGEMENT OF GURU HARKRISHAN PUBLIC
SCHOOL INDIA GATE & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Standing Counsel
Ms. Avneet Kaur along with Mr.
Abinash K. Mishra, Advocates
- 158
+ CONT.CAS(C) 623/2023
BALWANT SINGH PLAHA & ANR. Petitioners
Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi, Amanpreet Singh
Bhalla, A.S. Babbar, Shreya,
Advocates
versus
HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Ms. Naushad Ahmed Khan, Advocate
for R-1
Ms. Avneet Kaur along with Mr.
Abinash K. Mishra, Advocates
- 163
+ CONT.CAS(C) 580/2023
HARPREET KAUR Petitioner
Through: Mr. J.S. Bedi, Amanpreet Singh
Bhalla, A.S. Babbar, Shreya,
Advocates
versus
HIMANSHU GUPTA & ORS. Respondents
Through: Ms. Avneet Kaur along with Mr.
Abinash K. Mishra, Advocates



CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **10.05.2023**

1. The learned counsel for the Respondent has placed on record 37 (28 + 9) affidavits under two separate indexes, both dated 03.05.2023.

1.1. He states that these 37 affidavits pertain to twelve (12) schools, which are under the management of Delhi Sikh Gurudwara Management Committee ('DSGMC'). He states that these affidavits have been affirmed by the authorised signatories, of each of these twelve (12) schools, who operate the bank accounts of the said schools.

1.2. He states that in the said affidavits of undertaking given to this Court, the deponents have undertaken to unconditionally comply with the directions issued by the Court for payment of all dues, arrears and salaries, which are a subject matter of compliance in the present proceedings.

1.3. He states that in fact Mr. Harmeet Singh, whose affidavit is filed at serial no. 22 in the first index and Mr. Jagdeep Singh, whose affidavit is filed at serial no. 1 in the second index, are in addition the President and General Secretary of DSGMC respectively.

1.4. He states that he will file a separate affidavit of Mr. Harmeet Singh in his capacity as the President of DSGMC and Mr. Jagdeep Singh in his capacity as the General Secretary of DSGMC, undertaking to unconditionally comply with the judgments, which are a subject matter of compliance in the present proceedings.

1.5. He states that in fact DSGMC had approached the Division Bench as an appellant in LPA No. 93/2022, LPA No. 97/2022 and another connected matters, wherein the learned senior counsel for the appellant on 24.02.2023,



categorically stated before the Division Bench that DSGMC has accepted the judgment dated 16.11.2021 passed in the batch petitions, with W.P.(C) No. 3746/2020 titled as '*Shikha Sharma v. Guru Harkrishan Public School & Ors.*' being the lead matter.

1.6. He states that DSGMC has also accepted the directions issued in the judgments, which are subject matter of compliance in the present contempt petition.

2. The learned counsel for the Petitioners after perusing the affidavits have expressed an apprehension that the Respondents should not link the payment of arrears, dues and salaries with increment/non-increment of the school fees payable by the students.

3. In reply, learned counsel for the Respondent states that the undertaking in the affidavits is not subject to any conditions. He clarifies that the schools have applied to Directorate of Education ('DOE') for increment of school fees and it will independently pursue its rights against the DOE for permitting the said increment of school fee. He, however, states on instructions that the issue of increment/non-increment of school fee, if any, will not be relied upon or cited as a reason or impediment for clearing the arrears, dues and salaries payable to the Petitioners.

3.1 He states that infact the Respondent, Schools and DSGMC will be clearing the arrears, dues and salaries of all its employees, irrespective of the fact that whether they have filed a contempt petition or approached the Court in the writ petition.

4. He states that with respect to the salaries for the month of March and April, 2023, which continue to remain outstanding, he will take instructions before the next date of hearing, for regularising the same by making the



entire payment within the month of May, 2023,

5. To come up for further directions on 19.05.2023 at 02:30 pm.
6. Registry is directed to list this batch matter at the end of cause list.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MAY 10, 2023/rk/aa