



\$~40, 41, 54, 55, 70 to 191

*** IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

- (40)+CONT.CAS(C) 1822/2023 & CM APPL. 63442/2023
(41)+ CONT.CAS(C) 1875/2023
(54)+ CONT.CAS(C) 224/2025
(55)+CONT.CAS(C) 228/2025
(70)+CONT.CAS(C) 1287/2016
(71)+CONT.CAS(C) 11/2017 & CM APPL. 34436/2021, CM APPL. 34437/2021, CM APPL. 34438/2021, CM APPL. 9718/2022, CM APPL. 55391/2023, CM APPL. 55897/2024
(72)+CONT.CAS(C) 277/2017
(73)+CONT.CAS(C) 485/2017 & CM APPL. 51220/2019
(74)+CONT.CAS(C) 712/2017
(75)+ CONT.CAS(C) 714/2019
(76)+ CONT.CAS(C) 112/2021
(77)+ CONT.CAS(C) 193/2021 & CM APPL. 58285/2023
(78)+ CONT.CAS(C) 850/2023 & CM APPL. 32821/2023
(79)+CONT.CAS(C) 198/2021 & CM APPL. 42830/2023 & 22087/2024
(80)+CONT.CAS(C) 1201/2022 & CM APPL. 55796/2022 8656/2023, 54449/2023 & 22088/2024
(81)+ CONT.CAS(C) 21/2022 & CM APPL. 24572-73/2022, 36859/2024
(82)+ CONT.CAS(C) 765/2022 & CM APPL. 12359/2023, 46681/2023, 60693/2023, 15057/2024
(83)+CONT.CAS(C) 1050/2023 & CM APPL. 49063/2023, 34007/2024
(84)+ CONT. CAS(C) 1397/2023 & CM APPL. 28839/2024 & 34365/2024
(85)+CONT.CAS(C) 615/2023 & CM APPL. 54735/2023 & 22089/2024
(86)+CONT.CAS(C) 770/2024 & CM APPL. 37916/2024
(87)+ CONT.CAS(C) 595/2021 & CM APPL. 54726/2023
(88)+ CONT.CAS(C) 787/2021
(89)+ CONT.CAS(C) 788/2021
(90)+ CONT.CAS(C) 861/2021
(91)+ CONT.CAS(C) 862/2021
(92)+ CONT.CAS(C) 951/2021 & CM APPL. 9084/2022
(93)+ CONT.CAS(C) 16/2022 & CM APPL. 24574/2022, 24575/2022, 24584/2022 & 24585/2022
(94)+ CONT.CAS(C) 403/2022
(95)+ CONT.CAS(C) 405/2022



- (96)+ CONT.CAS(C) 18/2022 & CM APPL. 24576/2022, 24577/2022 & 53037/2022
- (97) + CONT.CAS(C) 19/2022 & CM APPL. 24578/2022, CM APPL. 24579/2022
- (98)+ CONT.CAS(C) 22/2022 & CM APPL. 24582-83/2022
- (99)+ CONT.CAS(C) 20/2022 & CM APPL. 23784-85/2022
- (100)+ CONT.CAS(C) 28/2022
- (101)+ CONT.CAS(C) 29/2022
- (102)+ CONT.CAS(C) 32/2022
- (103)+ CONT.CAS(C) 40/2022 & CM APPL. 24580-81/2022
- (104)+ CONT.CAS(C) 42/2022
- (105)+ CONT.CAS(C) 43/2022 & CM APPL. 19070/2022 & 53812/2022
- (106)+ CONT.CAS(C) 50/2022
- (107)+ CONT.CAS(C) 63/2022 & CM APPL. 19082/2022 & 24568/2022, 43194/2024
- (108)+ CONT.CAS(C) 131/2022 & CM APPL. 20843/2023
CM APPL. 24042/2023, CM APPL. 31021/2023, CM APPL. 61987/2023
CM APPL. 45959/2024, CM APPL. 48215/2024, CM APPL. 3169/2025, CM APPL. 3382/2025 & CM APPL. 3385/2025
- (109)+ CONT.CAS(C) 1066/2022 & CM APPL. 22832/2023
- (110)+ CONT.CAS(C) 1072/2022
- (111)+ CONT.CAS(C) 1096/2022
- (112)+ CONT.CAS(C) 1103/2022 & CM APPL. 16927/2023
- (113)+ CONT.CAS(C) 1120/2022
- (114)+ CONT.CAS(C) 1147/2022
- (115)+ CONT.CAS(C) 1163/2022
- (116)+CONT.CAS(C) 1188/2022 & CM APPL. 56020/2022
- (117)+CONT.CAS(C) 1200/2022 & CM APPL. 47700/2022 & 56205/2022
- (118)+CONT.CAS(C) 1235/2022
- (119)+CONT.CAS(C) 1236/2022 & CM APPL. 55799/2022& 8342/2023
- (120)+CONT.CAS(C) 1242/2022 & CM APPL. 56206/2022
- (121)+CONT.CAS(C) 1255/2022 & CM APPL. 55797/2022 & 8343/2023
- (122)+CONT.CAS(C) 1256/2022
- (123)+CONT.CAS(C) 1259/2022
- (124)+CONT.CAS(C) 1281/2022 & CM APPL. 55798/2022-8605/2023



- (125)+ CONT.CAS(C) 132/2022
(126)+CONT.CAS(C) 1349/2022 & CM APPL. 53388/2022
(127)+CONT.CAS(C) 1373/2022 & CM APPL. 54293/2022, 42990/2023 &
42991/2023
(128)+ CONT.CAS(C) 138/2022 & CM APPL. 24570/2022
(129)+ CONT.CAS(C) 139/2022
(130)+ CONT.CAS(C) 145/2022
(131)+ CONT.CAS(C) 151/2022 & CM APPL. 24711/2022
(132)+ CONT.CAS(C) 161/2022 & CM APPL. 24712/2022
(133)+ CONT.CAS(C) 185/2022
(134)+ CONT.CAS(C) 197/2022 & CM APPL. 22957/2022
(135)+ CONT.CAS(C) 222/2022
(136)+ CONT.CAS(C) 328/2022
(137)+ CONT.CAS(C) 347/2022
(138)+ CONT.CAS(C) 348/2022
(139)+ CONT.CAS(C) 423/2022
(140)+ CONT.CAS(C) 558/2022 & CM APPL. 30911/2023,
42828/2023, 42829/2023, 58735/2023 & 58736/2023
(141)+ CONT.CAS(C) 568/2022 & CM APPL. 42832-33/2023, CM APPL.
68608/2024
(142)+ CONT.CAS(C) 569/2022
(143)+ CONT.CAS(C) 574/2022 & CM APPL. 30882/2023
(144)+ CONT.CAS(C) 587/2022
(145)+ CONT.CAS(C) 591/2022 & CM APPL. 42826/2023,
42827/2023 & 55995/2023
(146)+ CONT.CAS(C) 636/2022 & CM APPL. 32282/2022
(147)+ CONT.CAS(C) 766/2022
(148)+ CONT.CAS(C) 774/2022
(149)+ CONT.CAS(C) 776/2022
(150)+ CONT.CAS(C) 778/2022 & CM APPL. 32807/2022
(151)+CONT.CAS(C) 835/2022 & CM APPL. 53810/2023
(152)+CONT.CAS(C) 1018/2023
(153)+CONT.CAS(C) 1019/2023
(154)+CONT.CAS(C) 115/2023
(155)+CONT.CAS(C) 1160/2023
(156)+CONT.CAS(C) 1168/2023
(157)+CONT.CAS(C) 1199/2023
(158)+CONT.CAS(C) 1238/2023



- (159)+CONT.CAS(C) 156/2023
(160)+CONT.CAS(C) 1719/2023
(161)+CONT.CAS(C) 1720/2023
(162)+CONT. CAS(C) 1839/2023
(163)+CONT. CAS(C) 250/2023 & CM APPL. 54849/2023
(164)+CONT.CAS(C) 32/2023
(165)+CONT.CAS(C) 342/2023
(166)+CONT.CAS(C) 367/2023
(167)+CONT.CAS(C) 410/2023
(168)+CONT.CAS(C) 411/2023
(169)+CONT.CAS(C) 420/2023
(170)+CONT.CAS(C) 447/2023
(171)+CONT.CAS(C) 477/2023
(172)+CONT.CAS(C) 478/2023
(173)+CONT.CAS(C) 479/2023
(174)+CONT.CAS(C) 481/2023
(175)+CONT.CAS(C) 482/2023
(176)+CONT.CAS(C) 580/2023
(177)+CONT.CAS(C) 617/2023 & CM APPL. 24004/2023
(178)+CONT.CAS(C) 623/2023
(179)+CONT.CAS(C) 686/2023 & CM APPL. 26486/2023, 55558/2023
(180)+ CONT.CAS(C) 690/2023 & CM APPL. 53833/2023
(181)+ CONT.CAS(C) 788/2023 & CM APPL. 30758/2023
(182)+CONT.CAS(C) 791/2023
(183)+CONT.CAS(C) 792/2023 & CM APPL. 30833/2023
(184)+CONT.CAS(C) 1202/2022
(185)+CONT.CAS(C) 495/2023 & CM APPL. 60579/2023
(186)+CONT.CAS(C) 855/2023
(187)+CONT.CAS(C) 1764/2023 & CM APPL. 61798/2023
(188)+CONT.CAS(C) 1777/2023 & CM APPL. 62126/2023
(189)+CONT.CAS(C) 20/2024
(190)+CONT.CAS(C) 1503/2024
(191)+CONT.CAS(C) 1676/2024

Memo of Appearance

For the petitioners:



Mr. Nikhilesh Kumar, Adv. in item nos.90, 91, 100, 101, 102, 104, 106, 115, 127, 137, 138, 140, 141, 143, 145, 147, 148, 149, 150, 157, 157,163,171,172,173,174,175,179,181,183,185,187 & 188.

Mr. Atul Kumar and Abhimanyu Sharma, Advs. in Item no.76, 78, 94, 95, 139 & 186.

Ms. Sumeet Kaur & Mr. Sanjeev Saluja, Advs. in item nos.70, 73, 126 & 167.

Mr. J. S. Bedi, Mr. Kuljeet Singh Sachdeva, Mr. Rajinder Pal Singh, Ms. Shruti Jain & Mr. Saranjit Singh Bhalla, Advs. in item nos. 41, 54, 55, 74, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 92, 93, 96, 97, 98, 99, 103, 105, 107, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 128, 136, 144, 146, 152, 153, 154, 158, 160, 161, 164, 166, 168, 169, 176, 178, 182, 184, 189, 190 & 191.

Mr. Ankit Singh & Mr. Ravi Kumar, Advs. in item no.151.

Ms. Sangeeta Chandra, Adv. in item no.121.

Mr. G. S. Sandhu, Adv. in item no.40.

For the respondents/contemnors

Mr. Jaspreet Singh Rai, Adv. for R-6, 7 & 9 in item no.108.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with Mr. N.K. Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat and Mr. Amitoj Chaddha, Advs. for GNCTD in Item nos. 82, 87, 90, 128, 133, 136, 139, 140, 141, 145, 153, 163, 167, 180 & 190.

Mr. Abhinash K. Mishra, Mr. Gaurav Kr. Pandey, Advs. with Mr. Hardeep Singh, DGM in item nos. 40, 41, 54, 55, 70 to 191.

Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan, Ms. Supriya Malik & Ms. Gabriella Duia, Advs. for DOE in item nos.114, 160, 162, 164, 178 & 187.

Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi, Adv. for DOE in item nos.79 to 87 & 108 to 191.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra & Mr. Shashank Singh, Advs. in item nos.88, 98, 103, 107, 108, 118, 119 & 120.

Mr. Naginder Benipal, Mr. Ankit Siwach & Mr. Udit Vaghela, Advs. in Item no.70.

Mr. Sujeet Kumar Mishra & Mr. Pankaj Balwan, Advs. in item no.146.

Mr. V Balaji & Mr. Nizamuddin, Advs. in item nos.89, 107, 108, 121, 123, 131, 142 & 149.

CORAM:



HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

%

05.03.2025

There is a Full Court Reference to bid farewell to the Hon'ble Mr.
Justice Anoop Kumar Mendiratta

Renotify on 02.05.2025 at 3.30. p.m.

(BY ORDER)

COURT MASTER

MARCH 05, 2025

Ch